

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

RALPH S. JANVEY, IN HIS CAPACITY §  
AS COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER §  
FOR THE STANFORD §  
INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., ET AL. §

Plaintiff, §

V. §

JAMES R. ALGUIRE, ET AL. §

Defendants. §

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
3:09-CV-00724-N

---

**FORMER EMPLOYEES' RESPONSE TO RECEIVER'S APPLICATION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND WRIT OF ATTACHMENT**

---

Michael J. Stanley  
Texas Bar No. 19046600  
Stanley Frank & Rose, LLP  
7026 Old Katy Road, Suite 259  
Houston, Texas 77024  
(713) 980-4381  
(713) 980-1179 – Fax

Attorneys for Former Employees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Arguments & Authorities .....2

I. There must be a clear showing of evidence to support a preliminary injunction....2

II. The Receiver has failed to offer competent evidence .....3

    A. The Receiver must present evidence against each Defendant – it cannot “lump” claims and parties.....3

    B. The Receiver’s evidence is inadmissible.....5

III. The Receiver has not established a clear showing of substantial likelihood of success or irreparable harm.....14

    A. Receiver cannot show substantial likelihood of success when its claims have not been properly pleaded .....14

    B. The Receiver does not establish it is entitled to a preliminary injunction under TUFTA.....14

        1. Proof of a Ponzi Scheme: The Receiver has failed in its Burden...15

        2. Without proof of a Ponzi Scheme, the Receiver cannot show a substantial likelihood of success of proving that payments to Former Employees were made with intent to hinder, delay or defraud.....17

    C. The Receiver fails to show of irreparable harm.....18

        1. The IRAs are exempt.....18

        2. No evidence that the Former Employees will dissipate assets to avoid a judgment.....20

Prayer for Relief.....21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*21 Turtle Creek Square, Ltd v New York State Teachers' Ret. Sys.*,  
425 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir.1970).....3

*American Passage Media Corp. v Cass Communications*,  
750 F.2d 1470 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....8

*Atari Games Corp. v Nintendo of America, Inc.*,  
897 F.2d 1572 (Fed.Cir. 1990).....8

*Black Fire Fighters Association v City of Dallas*,  
905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir.1990).....2

*Blango v Thornburgh*,  
942 F.2d 1487 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....8

*Canal Authority of the State of Florida v. Callaway*,  
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir.1974).....2

*Carpenter v. Carpenter*,  
476 S.W.2d 469 (Tex.Civ.App.-Dallas 1972, no writ).....2, 3

*Cherokee Pump & Equipment, Inc. v Aurora Pump*,  
38 F.3d 246 (5th Cir.1994).....2

*Clark v. Prichard*,  
812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir.1987).....2, 8

*ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.*,  
809 F.2d 223 (3rd Cir. 1987).....18

*GE Capital Commerical, Inc. v Wright and Wright, Inc.* ,  
2009 WL 1148235 (N.D. Tex 2009).....3, 4, 5, 14

*Holland American Insurance Co. v. Succession of Roy*,  
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir.1985).....2

*Hoover v Morales*,  
164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir.1998).....2

*In re Swift*,  
129 F.3d 792, 795 (5th Cir. 1997).....19

*Mexic v. Mexic*,  
808 So.2d 685 (La. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001).....19

*Mississippi Power & Light v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir.1985).....2

*Muhammad v. U.S.*,  
2008 WL 4426882 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....8

*Newby v. Enron Corporation*,  
188 F.Supp.2d 684 (S.D.Tex. 2002).....*passim*

*S.E.C. v. Cook*,  
2001 WL 256172 (N.D.Tex. 2001).....15

*SEC v Sharp Capital, Inc.*,  
2001 WL 169722 (N.D.Tex. 2001).....8

*S.R.S. World Wheels v. Enlow*,  
946 S.W.2d 574 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth 1997, orig. proceeding).....2, 3

*Stephenson v. Wixom*,  
727 S.W.2d 747 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth, 1987).....19

*Sugar Busters, LLC v. Brennan*,  
177 F.3d 258 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....18

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....2

Federal Statutes

FED. R. EVID. 105.....*passim*

FED. R. EVID. 106.....7, 10

FED. R. EVID. 402.....*passim*

FED. R. EVID. 403.....7, 8, 11, 12

FED. R. EVID. 404.....12, 13

FED. R. EVID. 602.....8

FED. R. EVID. 801.....*passim*

FED. R. EVID. 803.....8

FED. R. EVID. 901.....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....8

Texas Statutes

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE § 24.005.....15

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM.CODE § 61.001.....3

TEX. PROP. CODE. §42.0021.....19

TEX. R. CIV. P. 592.....3

Louisiana Statutes

LSA-R.S. 13:3881 (as amended by 1999 La. Acts, No. 63).....19, 20

Secondary Authorities

*11A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2949 (2d ed. 1995)*.....8
